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TECHNOLOGY ® ) Groundwater Technology, Inc.

757 Arnold Drive, Suite I, Martinez, CA 94553 USA
January 17, 1996 Tel: (510) 370-3990 Fax: (510) 370-399%

Mr. Dale Klottke

Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA. 94502-6557

SUBJECT: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
GTI Project 020200094

Dear Mr. Klattke:

On behalf of Sears, Rosbuck and Co., Groundwatsr Technology, Inc. presents the monthly groundwater
monitoting data cellected on September 15 and October 20, 1895, and the quarterly monitoring and
sampling data collected on November 15 and December 11, 1885, from the site referenced above.

Well MW.8 was Initially sampled on November 15, but the sample container was broken in transit. The
well was resampled on December 11. The elght groundwater menitoring wells wers gauged fo
determine depth to groundwater and to check for the presence of separate-phase petroleum
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were detected in monitoring well MW-3 which (s
consistent with past measurements. A potentiometric surface map Is presented in attachment 1, figure
1. A summary of groundwater monitoring data is presented in attachment 2, table 1.

After measuring depth to water, the monitoring wells, except MW-3, were purged and sampled.
Groundwater monitoring and sample collection protocol, and field dala shests are presentsd In
attachment 3. The groundwater samples wers analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-as-
metor cll by modified EPA methods 3510/8015. Additionally, groundwater samples from monitoring well
MW-1 were analyzed for dissolved benzene, toluene, sthylbsnzene and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA
mathod 8020. Groundwater samples from monitering wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-8, MW-7 and
MW-8 were analyzed for BTEX and for TPH-as-gasoline by EPA methods 8020/modified 8015.
Groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-2, MW-5, MW-86, MW-7 and MW-8 weare analyzed for
dissolved cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel and zinc by EPA methods 8010 and 7421. Groundwater
samplsas from monitoring well MW-4 were analyzed for lead by EPA method 7421. A summary of the
groundwater analytical results is presented In table 2. A distribution map of dissolved benzene, TPH-
as-gasoline and TPH-as-motor-oll concentrations is presentad in figure 2. Laboratory repotts and
chain-of-custody records are included In attachment 4.

It you have any comments or questions, please contact me at (510) 671-2387.

Sincerely,
Groundwater Technology, Inc.

il (e

Michas! J. Wray
Project Manager

Attachments

ce: Bemadine Palka, PE
Offices throughout the U.S., Canada and Overseas



ATTACHMENT 1

1. Potentiometric Surfacs Map (11/15/85)
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Figures

Concentrations of Benzene, TPH-as-Gascline and TPH-as-Motor Cil in Groundwater (11/15/35)
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ATTACHMENT 2

Tables
1. Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
2. Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in fest above mean sea |evel)

Sears Stora 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Well ID

Casing
Elev.

Date

MW-1

26.20

12/30/92
02/26/93
03/24/93
42793
05/28/93
06/21/93
07/22/93
08/13/93
09/16/93
10/22/93
11/03/93
11/24/93
12/01/93
12/27/93
01/05/94
02/08/94
03/09/94
04/01/94
05/10/94
06/30/94
07/28/94
08/31/94
08/27/34
10/28/34
11/15/94
12/01/94
01/04/95
02/01/95
03/08/95
04/03/95
05/18/95
06/09/95
07/13/95
08/03/95
08/29/95
09/15/95
10/20/95
11/15/95

Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Water Product Thickness Elev.
10.60 -- -- 15.60
10.14 -~ -- 16.06
10.48 - -- 1572
11,30 - -- 14,90
11.43 - - 1477
11.71 -- -- 14.49
11.87 - - 14.33
11.94 - -- 1426
12.05 -- -- 1415
12.00 - -- 14,20
12.10 - - 14,10
11.87 -- -- 14.23
11.46 - - 1474
11.58 -- -- 14.62
11.69 - - 14.581
11.87 -- -- 14.33
11.08 -- -- 1512
11.47 - -- 14.73
10,77 -- - 15.43
i1.82 -- -- 14.38
11.90 - -- 14.30
11.94 - - 14,26
12.04 -- -- 14.16
12,06 .- - 1414
10.02 - -- 16.18
10.61 -- 1559
9.93 -- - 16.27
9.56 -- 16.64
10.51 - - 15.69

NM NM MNA NA
10.80 -- -- 15.40
11.18 -- -- 15.02
11.27 -- -- 1493
11.48 -- - 14.72
11.56 -- -- 14.64
11.71 - - 14.49
11.80 - -- 14.4D
11.61 - -- 14,59 JI
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenus, Qakland, California

[T ——
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well 1D Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-2 26.50 12/30/02 10.65 - - 15.85
02/26/93 10.56 - -- 15.84
03/24/93 10.52 -- -- 15.88
04/27/93 1117 - - 15.33
05/28/93 1112 - - 15.38
06/21/93 11.41 -- - 15.09
07/22/83 11.50 -~ -- 15.00
08/13/93 11.54 -- - 14.96
09/16/83 11.62 -- - 14.88
10/22/93 11.57 - - 14.93
11/03/93 11.65 - - 14.85
11/24/93 11.52 -- - 14.98
12/01/93 11.08 -- -- 15.42
12/27/93 11.27 - - 15.23
01/05/94 11.39 - - 15.11
02/08/94 11.49 - - 15.01
03/09/94 11.06 -- - 15.44
04/01/94 11.25 - 15.25
05/10/94 10.83 - - 15.67
0&6/30/94 11.44 - -- 15.06
07/28/84 11.48 .- -- 15.02
08/31/94 11.56 -- - 14.94
09/27/94 11.61 -- - 14.89
10/28/94 11.65 - - 14.85
11/15/94 9.65 e - 16.85
12/01/94 10.71 - - 15.79
01/04/95 10.11 - -- 16.39
02/01/95 10.38 - -- 16.12
03/08/95 10.80 - -- 15.70
04/03/95 10.61 -- -- 15.859
05/18/95 10.95 - -- 15.558
06/09/95 11.13 - - 15.37
Q7/13/95 11.18 -- -- 15.35
08/03/95 11.26 - - 15.24
08/29/95 11.32 -- 15.18
09/15/95 11.42 - - 15,08
10/20/95 11.42 - - 15.08
11/15/95 11.37 - -- 1513
LBl GrouNnwaATER
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in fest above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well 1D Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev. =||

MW-3 26.34 12/30/92 12.43 .- - 13.91
02/26/93 12.21 - - 1413
03/24/93 12.36 -- -- 13.98
04/27/93 12.70 - - 13.64
05/28/93 12.72 - - 13.62
06/21/93 12.87 - - 13.47
07/22/93 12.92 -- -- 13.42
08/13/93 12.96 - - 13.38
09/16/93 13.01 12.97 0.04 13.36
10/22/93 NM 12.96 NA NA
11/03/93 13.13 13.02 0.1 13.30
11/24/93 12.94 12.92 Q.02 13,42
12/01/93 j2.71 12.69 Q.02 13.65
12/27/23 12.77 12.73 0.04 13.60
01/05/04 12.85 12.83 g.02 13.51
02/08/94 12.37 -- un 13.97
03/09/94 12.53 -- - 13.81
04/01/94 12.64 - - 13.70
05/10/94 12.32 -- - 14.02
06/30/94 12.84 12.82 0.02 13.51
Q7/28/94 12.93 12.89 0.04 13.44
08/31/04 13.04 13.01 0.03 13.32
08/27/94 13.13 13.02 a1 13.30
10/28/94 13,30 13.08 0.22 13.22
11/15/94 11,05 11.02 0.03 15.31
12/01/94 11.90 11.88 0.02 14.46
01/04/95 11.80 11.76 0.01 14 55
02/01/95 12.00 11,98 0.02 14.36
03/08/95 12.35 12.30 0.05 14.03
04/G3/95 12.09 12.05 0.04 14.28
05/18/95 12.43 12.40 0.03 13.93
06/09/85 12.60 12,58 0.02 13.76
07/13/95 12.55 12.46 0.09 13.87
08/03/95 12.64 12,61 0.03 13.73
08/29/95 12.65 12.62 0.03 13.71
09/15/95 13.00 12.86 014 13.23
10/20/95 12.86 12.03 0.03 13.47
11/15/95 12.81 12.74 0.07 13.48
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well ID Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-4 2617 12/30/92 11.53 - Sheen 14.64
02/26/93 11.35 - - 14.82
03/24/93 11.48 - -- 14,71
04/27/93 11.74 - - 14.43
05/28/93 11.77 - - 14.40
06/21/93 11.92 - - 14.25
07/22/93 11.95 -- - 14.22
08/13/93 12.01 - -- 1416
09/16/93 12.08 - -- 14.09
10/22/93 12.03 -~ -- 14.14
11/03/93 12.10 - -- 14.07
11/24/93 12.02 -- - 14,15
12/01/93 11.78 - - 14.99
12/27/93 11.80 - - 14 .97
01/05/94 11.91 - - 14 .26
02/08/94 11.85 -- -- 14.32
03/09/94 11.61 - - 14.56
04/01/94 11.73 -- -- 14.44
05/10/94 11.49 - - 14.68
06/30/94 11.90 -- -- 14.20
07/28/94 11.97 - -- 14.27
08/31/94 12.06 -- - 14.11
09/27/94 12.11 -- 14.06
10/28/94 12.18 -- 13.99
11/15/94 10.72 - 15.45
12/01/94 11.37 - -- 14.80
01/04/95 11.20 - - 14.97
02/01/95 11.16 - - 15.01
03/08/95 11.49 -~ - 14.68
04/03/95 11.35 - - 14.82
05/18/95 11.56 -- -- 14.61
0B/09/95 11.72 - - 14.45
07/13/95 11.72 -- - 14.45
08/03/95 11.81 - - 14.36
08/29/95 11.88 - - 14.29
09/15/95 11.99 - -- 14.18
10/26/95 12.00 -- 1417
11/15/95 11.96 - - 14.21
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Galland, California

Casing Depth ta Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elev. Date Water Praduct Thickness Elev.
MW-5 26.98 12/30/92 10.50 - - 16.48
02/26/93 1012 - -- 16.86
03/24/93 10.31 - - 16.67
04/27/83 10.75 - - 16.23
05/28/93 10.80 - -- 16.18
06/21/93 10.94 -- == 16.04
07/22/93 11.01 -- - 15.97
08/13/93 11.07 - - 15.91
09/16/93 11.18 - -- 15.60
10/22/93 11.19 -- -- 15.79
11/03/93 11.23 - - 15.75
11/24/93 12.00 - -- 14.98
12/01/93 10.84 -- - 16.14
12/27/93 10.81 -- -- 16,17
01/05/94 10.96 -- -~ 16,02
02/08/94 10.94 - - 16.04
03/08/94 10.54 -- -- 16.44
04/01/94 10.77 - -- 16.21
05/10/94 10.44 -- - 16.54
06/30/94 10.88 -- -- 16,10
07/28/94 10.98 -- -- 16,00
08/31/94 11.07 - - 15.91
09/27/94 1t.12 -- - i5.86
10/28/94 11.21 -- - 15.77
11/15/94 10.08 .- -- 16.93
12/01/94 10.39 -- -- 16,59
01/04/95 10.18 -- -- 16,80
02/01/95 9.93 - -- 17.05
03/08/95 10,35 - -- 16.63
04/03/25 10.15 - -- 16.83
05/18/95 10.43 -- -- 16.55
0B/09/95 i0.62 -- - 16.36
07/13/95 10.76 - - 16.22
08/03/95 10.82 - -- 16.16
08/29/95 10.91 - -- 16.07
09/15/95 11.00 -- -- - 15.98
10/20/95 11.02 -- - 15.96
11/15/85 11.95 - - 15.03
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in fest above mean sea lavel)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Galifornia

Q0850MSR.225

Casing Depth to Depth to Praduct Groundwater
Well 1D Elev. Date W':\ter Product Thickness Elev.
MW-6 24.532 12/27/93 11.24 - - 13.08
01/05/94 11.39 -- - 12.93
02/08/04 11.15 -- -- 13.17
03/09/94 10.97 - - 13.35
04/01/94 11.25 -- -- 13.07
05/10/94 10,78 - - 13.54
06/30/94 11.49 - -- 12,83
07/28/94 11.B9 -- - 12.73
08/31/94 11.86 - -- 12.76
09/27/94 11.65 -- - 12.67
10/28/94 11.69 - -- 12.73
11/15/94 10.24 -- - 14,08
12/01/94 10.30 - - 14.02
01/04/95 9.81 - - 14.51
02/01/95 10,01 - - 14.31
03/08/95 10.64 - - 13.68
04/03/95 10.26 - - 14.06
05/18/95 10.81 -- - 13.51
06/09/95 11.07 - - 13.25
07/13/95 10,91 - 13.41
08/03/95 11.15 -- 13.17
08/29/95 11.09 - - 13.23
09/15/95 11.35 -- - 12.97
10/20/95 11.32 - .- 13.00
11/15/85 11.20 - - 13.12
Bl GrounpwaTER
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Galifomia

————|
Casing Depth to Depth to Praduct Groundwater
Well 1D Elev. Date Water Praduct Thickness Elev.
MW-7 24.88 12/27/23 11.80 - -~ 13.08
01/05/94 11.53 -- -- 13.35
02/08/04 11.90 -- i - 12.88
03/09/94 11.23 -- -~ 13.65
04/01/94 11.34 -- - 13.54
05/10/94 11.02 - -~ 13.86
06/30/94 11.49 - - 13.39
07/28/94 11.58 -- -- 13.30
08/31/84 11.69 -- -- 13.19
09/27/94 11.73 -- - 13.15
10/28/34 11.77 -- -- 1311
11/15/94 10.29 - - 14.59
12/Q1/94 10.89 - - 13.99
01/04/95 10.77 -- -- 14.11
02/01/95 10.70 -- -- 1418
03/08/95 11.05 - -- 13.83
04/03/95 10.88 - -- 14.00
05/18/95 11.12 -- - 13.76
06/09/95 11.25 - - 13.63
07/13/95 11.15 - - 13.73
08/03/85 11.32 - - 26.79
08/29/95 11.53 -- - 13.35
09/15/95 11.65 -- - 13.23
10/20/95 11.64 -- -- 13.24
11/15/95 11.60 -- -- 13.28
MW-8 26.12 12/27/93 12.45 -- -- 13.67
01/05/94 12.57 -- -- 13.55
02/08/94 12.02 -~ -- 1410
03/08/94 12.22 -- -- 13.90
04/01/94 12.33 -- -- 13.79
05/10/94 12.00 - - t4.12
06/30/94 12.52 -- - 13.60
07/28/94 12.61 - - 13.51
08/31/94 12.72 -- -- 13.40
09/27/94 12.80 -- -- 13.32
10/28/94 12.84 - -- 13.28
11/15/94 11.72 -- -- 14.40
12/01/94 t1.87 - - 14,25
01/04/85 11.75 - - 14.37
02/01/95 11.64 - -- 14.48
03/08/95 12.04 - -- 14.08
04/03/35 11.86 -- - 14.26
05/18/95 i2.11 -- -- 14.01
06/09/85 12.34 - -- 13.78
07/13/95 12.37 -- -- 13.75
08/03/95 12.50 -- -- 13.62
0B/29/95 12.55 -- - 1357
09/156/95 12.70 - -- 13.42
10/20/95 12.69 = -- 13.43
11/15/95 12.67 -- -- 13.45
12/11/95 11.80 - -- 14.32
Notes: "--" indicates no datum for the cell, including "product not detected”
NM = Mot monitored
NA = Not Available
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(All results expressad in parts par hillion)

TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses

Sears Store 1058

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

—————— |
Well Date Benzene Toluene Ethyt- Total TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved
1D Sampled benzene | Xylenes Gasaline Moter Gil {mg/l) Metals
MwW-1 | 12/30/92 1 1 2 2 - - 1 -
03/24/93 0.4 1 0.3 10 - - 1 -
06/21/93 <0.3 1 2 6 - <100 - -
09/16/93 <0.3 0.7 <0.3 7 - **2100 - -
12/01/93 0.4 1 2 7 - - - -
12/30/93 - - - - - <100 . -
03/09/94 <0.3 <0.3 1 42 - <100 - -
06/30/94 0.6 0.7 2.4 15 . <100 - -
o0o/27/94 0.9 0.5 1.4 10 - “2250 - -
12/01/94 0.4 0.4 <0.3 6.6 - *<250 - -
03/08/95 <03 0.6 0.3 2.7 -- <250 - -
06/09/95 <0.3 1.4 4.7 56 - "<250 - -
08/29/95 0.3 09 3.9 2.8 - *<250 - -
11/15/95 <05 <05 <0.5 27 - “<200 - -
Mw-2 | 12/30/92 0.7 <03 <0.3 3 190 - 1 °*ND
03/24/93 0.6 <0.3 <0.3 2 120 - <1 *ND
06/21/93 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.7 a2 **<100 - ND
09/16/93 <0.3 <0.3 0.3 <0.5 28 2100 - ND
12/01/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 i 68 - - “ND
12/30/93 - - - - - 310 - -
03/09/94 <0.3 <0,3 <0.3 <0.5 47 <100 - ND
06/30/94 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 <10 100 - ND
09/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 *<250 - 45
12/01/94 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 54 4,300 - 5
03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 3,000 - ND
08/09/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 2,000 - ND
08/29/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 4,300 - hag
11/15/95 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 6,100 - ND
MW-3 | 12/30/92 1 0.9 <0.3 2 910 - 20 ND
03/24/93 28 0.7 1 8 3,300 - 28 *15
08/21/93 21 5 2 19 **2 600 32,000 26 =g
09/16/93 - - - - - - - -
12/01/93 - - - - - - - -
03/09/94 2 1.4 45 13 2,000 *5,700 53 °ND
06/30/94 . - - - - - - -
09/27/94 - - - - - - - -
12/01/94 - - - - -- - - -
03/08/95 - - - - - - -
06/09/95 - - - . - - -
08/29/95 - - - - - - - -
11/15/95 - - - - - - - -
MW-4 | 12/30/92 o <0.3 1 <0.5 1,200 - <1 *ND
03/24/93 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 750 - 2 7
06/21/93 <0.3 2 <0.3 0.5 660 19,000 -- *ND
09/16/93 0.3 <0.3 2 3 410 2,500 - ND
12/01/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 150 300 -- ND
03/09/94 07 0.8 2 3.6 1,500 780 'ND
06/30/94 <0.3 1.7 0.5 1.0 450 130 - ND
09/27/94 05 <0.3 <0.3 <05 110 1,100 - ND
12/01/94 06 0.5 0.3 0.8 290 580 - a5
03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <D.5 360 1,000 - a5
06/09/95 <0.3 0.4 <0.3 <0.5 64 1,100 - %<5
08/29/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 1,200 - "5
11/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 2,100 - ND
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Well Date Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved
1D Sampled benzene Xylenes Gasoline Motor Dil {mg/l) Metals
MW-5 | 12/30/92 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 a7 - <t kg
03/24/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.5 19 - 2 “341
08/21/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 - “ND
09/16/93 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 <10 <100 - “ND
12/01/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 17 - - °ND
12/30/93 - - - - - <100 - -
03/09/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 22 <100 - ‘ND
06/30/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 - ND
09/27/94 05 0.4 <0.3 <05 <10 560 - ND
12/01/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 . ND
03/08/95 <0.3 0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - ND
06/09/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - a7
08/29/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - h36
11/15/95 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <200 .- ND
MW-6 12/27/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 <1 *70
03/09/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 15 <100 - ‘ND
06/30/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 - ND
09/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - ‘8
12/01/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - 932
03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 -- ND
06/09/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 -- ND
08/29/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 .- ho 4
11/15/95 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <200 - 931
MwW-7 | 12/27/93 <0.3 <0.3 | 2 140 <100 <1 240
03/09/24 <0.3 <1.0 1.5 4.1< 620 <100 - ND
06/30/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.5 as <100 - ND
09/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 0.4 0.7 52 *<250 - ND
12/01/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1.1 <10 <250 - 928
03/08/95 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <D.5 <10 *<250 - ND
06/09/95 <03 <D.3 <03 <0.5 <50 <250 -- ND
08/29/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - hMa
11/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <200 - ND
MW-g8 | 12/27/93 0.4 4 0.4 1 390 <100 <1 18
03/09/94 0.6 0.8 0.5 1.5 420 <100 - *ND
06/30/94 0.9 <0.3 <0.3 1.1 250 <100 - ND
09/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 210 *<250 - %
12/01/94 5.4 <0.3 0.7 1.3 230 *<250 - *ND
03/08/95 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 230 *<250 - ND
06/09/95 <(.3 <0.3 «0.3 <0.5 <50 *<250 -- ND
08/29/95 0.9 0.4 <0.3 0B 200 *<250 - b5
11/15/95 0.58 <0.5 <0.5 0.54 120 - - 931
12/11/95 - - -- - - 2200 - -
L&
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Source: GTEL Environmental Laborateries

Notes: "--"indicates no datum for the cell, including "not analyzed for this constituent’. Values beginning with "<" indicate the
compound was not detected above the laboratory reporting limits.

mg/l = Milligrams per liter

TPH = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons

ND = Non-detectable {detection limits for each metal is listed in laboratory reports, included in attachment 4)

= Waler samples were nat filtersd, analytical results represent total metals present, not dissolved
concentrations.
b = Uncategorized hydrocarbon compound not included in this hydrocarbon concentration.

= Hydroearbon pattern not characteristic of moter oil,
= Uncategorized compounds included in concentratian
g = Zinc only analyte detected

= Chromium only analyte detected

: = Dissolved lead

b = Dissolved lead only analyte detectad

i = Dissolved lead, cadmiurm, total chromium, nickel, and zinc.
4 = Cadmium only analyte detected.

L]

F
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ATTACHMENT 3

Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol
and
Field Data Sheets
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GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE
COLLECTION PROTOCOL ' -

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monttoring is accomplished using a INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monltoring System. The
INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System Is a hand held, battery operated device for measuring the
depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring
System consists of a dual-sensing probe which utilizes an optical fiquld sensor and electrical
conductivity to distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Monitoring Is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to groundwater
and separate-phase hydrocarbons If present. The static water elevation is then catculated for each well -
and a potentiometric sutface map is constructed. If separate-phase hydrocarbons are detected the
water elavation is adjusted by the following calculation:

(Product thickness) x {0.8) + (Water elevation} = Corrected water elevation

~ @roundwater moniltoring wells are monitored In order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatile
organic compounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. If
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered In a well, the product Is visually inspected to confirm and
note color, amount, and viscosity. Monitoring equipment Is washed with laboratory grade detergent and
rinsed with distilled or delonized water before monltoring each well. :

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficlent water Is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water Is entering the well. Wells are purged and sampled in the same order as
monitoring, from welis with the lowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds to wells with the
highest concentrations. - Wells are purged using either 2 polyvinyl chloride (PVC) baller fitted with &
check valve or with a stainless steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment is
decontaminated before use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled tinsing
with delonized or distilled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from each
- well while pH, electrical conductlvity, and temperature are recorded to verify that “fresh” formation water
is belng sampled and the parameters have stabllized. If the well is fow yielding, it may be purged dry
and sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed to recharge to
approximately 80 percent of the initial water {evel before a sample is collected.

Groundwater samples are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample Is decanted from the baller Into laboratory-provided contalners (appropriate for
the analyses requlred) so that there Is no headspace in the containers. Samples collected for benzene,
toluene, ethyibenzene, xylene, and total petroleum hydrocarbons (T PH)-as-gasoline analyses are
collected In 40-mililliter vials fitted with Teflon® septum lids. Samples are preserved with hydrochloric

~ acld (HCL) to a pH of less than 2. Dissolved metals samples are fitered through a 0.45-micron paper
filter in the field and preserved as required before submitting to the taboratory for analyses. All samples
ara labeled immediately upon collection and logged on the chaln-of-custody record. Sample label and
chaln-of-custody recorded Information includes the project name and number, sample identification, date
and time of collectlon, analyses requested, and the sampler's name. ‘Sample bottles are placed [n
plastic bags (to protect the bottles and labels) and on lce (frozen water} in an Insulated cooler and are
shipped under chain-of-custody protocal to the laboratory.

The chaln-of-custody record documents who has possession of the samples untll the analyses Is .
performed. Other pertinent Informatlon is also noted for the laboratory use on the chaln-of-custody
record.

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quallty assurance/quality control measure. The
TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory and are placed In the [nsulated cooler and accompany the fleld
samples throughout the sampling event.

PROTOCOL




SITE VISIT FORM x
GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY, INC. ’

Project: Sears/Telegraph Technician: A@WQ—N\WD
Store #: 1058 Schedule:
Project Manager: Mike Wray Job No. 020200094.030542
PREPATORY COMMENTS x
! E E {
Visit Date: C\ \5 0\ Arival Time: % EEOQS! Depatture Time: q O-QAJV\ W
Called Project Manager? YES @Tlme Who: “
If you did not call, why not? Nl\ Repcon,
w G (= !‘
eather: Rain Snow Sunny Cloudy) Temperature:_{ £
WELL GAUGING - TASK Nr: 030542 [MONTHLY] S S ‘
Decon 1P between each well. P #: : o ’ =
MW-1: DTB_21.72 DTW lf i prp PT T
MW-2: DTB_21.79 orw WML ot . PT {J
MW-3: DTB_24.67 orw 12,00 pe [X-86 pr O \Y- |
Y‘ MW-4: DTB_22.97 orw \W Y o PT _ F
MW-5: DTB_25.27 orw H.00 b __ PT }
MW-6: DTB_22.05 orw L3S omw PT x
H MW-7: DTB_21.70 DTW \l LGS pre PT Tl
MW-8: DTB_22.14 DTW 10 DTP PT

NOTES:

Mw -t WsTalled dpweap lock ,4
Here Ace s \NEBE PRI 1\, T ina e Shekger., |
Glales . well LS Pavs iy Tl Bours: |

HOURS ESTIMATED: > /1) HOURS USEDS.Z {QV

* NOTE: Make sure all wells are tocked - Replace any locks which are damaged or missing.

1



SITE VISIT FORM
GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Technidan:\"fga&‘ MEP,U\JD

Schedule: { O 20185
Job No. 020200094,030542

Project: Sears/Telegraph
Store #: 1058
Project Manager: Mike Wray

PREPATORY COMMENTS

Visit Date: _LQ]EQJQ_&mvaI Time: i 32 Departurs Tmeﬂ_@__

Called Projoct Manager? YES NO  Time: Who:

if you did not call, why not?

Weather: Rain Snow Sunny @Temperature:

WELL GAUGING - TASK Nr: 030542 [MONTHLY]
Decon IP between each well. 1P #:

————t—

MW-1: DTB_21.72 DTW DTP PT

Mw=2: DTB_21.79 DTW pTP——— PT &‘Jﬁ"@
MW-3: DTB_24.67 orw 1A BG ote J2-33 1 _C)_._Q_i |

ww4: DB 2207 DTWIAH0 DT [ Jhem—

MW-5: DTB_25.27 DTW oTR —— PT_——

MW-s: DTB_22.05 wW DR o T T T/

MW-7: DTB_21.70 orw \.oY ot PT

MW-8: DTB_22.14 orwid (& orp ——— pTT___C

NOTES-L Y. (Duil, \r\m’«\ AN oo Ny dC\cﬁ_Mb e Meyyoa. 7

AN caoc+locks Aef 1n Goots Wnbetung, "cnaDihon.
T ~leenen P DU odd o 1SmE Lkl bovgs.
H A WElls Missing 9l s Mees A6 t\\m[)&;ﬂs n '3fji/o

ﬁ\,\-? SHOw>

PREVIOUS
Storate
W{'JOA

ﬂ NoTE! Do Ner@dl T Oiwng Syge 42 ba;@.

HOURS ESTIMATED: 3 00 HOURS USED&SO(

ﬁ

+ NOTE: Make sure ail wells are locked - Replace any locks which are damaged ot missing.

1



SITE VISIT FORM
GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Project: Sears/Telegraph Technician: MERIND
Store #: 1058 Schedule: \\~ 1545
Project Manager: Mike Wray Job No. 020200094.030543

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 030804 [QUARTEHLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well Vol,s. DECON
all equipment & change gloves, string, etc. between each well.

Waell

ID

MW-1: DTB_21.72 DTW SS&O\ SAT. THICK ~——  #GAL. BAILED S
Mw-2: DTB_21.79 omw W1 saT. THICK —  #GAL. BAILED
MW-3: DTB_24.67 orw A3\ saT. THICKDLOT #GAL. BAILED”_
MW-4: DTB_22.87 pTW \¢ SAT. THICK ——  #GAL. BAILED =
MW-5: DTB_25.27 DTW H,ﬂs SAT. THICK __ #GAL. paiLen{z
MW.6: DTB_22.05 orw WG saT. THICK —Z #GAL. BAILEDD
MW-7: DTB_21.70 orw \\(pD saT. THICK . #GAL. BAILED
Mw-8: DTB_22.14 otw A3 {51 saT. THICK . * #GAL. BAILED_ _

< %

NOTES:

Motres & Atk e \ls ,Wféb 7wy, Mw3 Has”
Qeaducd (1 (NeJE: NEENTORY %), HoadeneD Bovs
e e, ()SH? IO Douns fee lEAT an STE it
I\L()A c\ﬂss \apgles,

Hours esTIMATED: (.08 nours usedkge0
FINAL CHECKS “TRavl. 2.00
VSN L "
Are Wells Locked? (ES JNO  Why Not? WL . Goo

Are Manholes Boited Down? YES why No

NO @outs . _ _ |




Rroject Name:

Date; ////.‘5/%

Sears - Tele

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave.,, Oakland Page

Project Number: 020200095.030543 Project Manager: _Mile Wray

Well 1D: M 5 DTW Measpjergens: ey I
Initial; . Calc Well Volume

Well Diameter: 9\ Recharge: ;E - Q Py Well Volumeyg 15__—j
DN, 2527

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used

Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSt:

Gear Drive_________ Air Lift Hydac

Submetsible Cther Omega

o> 1+4

ATATWAR!

Temp
Conductivity Y pH
I

Purge
Volume
Gallons

N

%o\

OHE |

| VY

AYS

01k

JENE

0.1

} Y
e

23]

Q11

Wb

PRINN

0k




Project N\ame: Sears - Te Date: ll / (S ]q{

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave,, Oakland Page g\ of g
Project Number: 020200095.030543 Project Manager: __MikeWray

. M- ' 5
Well ID: X |nm Meam‘ e:!(]g{ﬂs Calc Well Volumezj.\&?——gal

Well Diameter: 02 Recharge:_{L. 3T Well Volume: S gl
Dres. AlJ2
Purge Method Purp Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed vst X Other____ __ _
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible x Cther, Ornega.
‘ -
Purge
Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
Galions

22\ |0 |Gt IR
1alowea d || |
2129\ o6 1G]l D
ool 220 |06\ e2e] &
W2d 900 106 S

o
|




Project Name:

s Jos

Sears - Telegraph Date:
Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page 5 of g
Project Number: 020200095,030543 Project Manager: __ Mike Weay
Well ID: Mw-6 DTW Measyrements: \T
9\ initial: Calc Well Volume: A v gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: "B'_ Well Volume: 2 5 g
DIk A2.08
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Baited YSI: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submerstbie Other Omega:

Temp
Time Conductivity

F\Sg

Purge
Volume Turbldtty
Gallons

(o5t l C,\nu\y{

9\\\(c

0K

(020

A0

0S8

(o

2\

0

(026

2GS

=N

A
2
Ll.
LA S

|



Project Name:

I /islas

Seays - Telegraph H
Site Address: 2633 Teleqraph Ave,, Osldand Page_ Lo
Project Number: 020200095,030543 Project Manager: __Mike Wray
Well ID: M M- 7 DTW Measurements:
a2, Initial: ji%i__ Galc Well Volume: \. gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: well Volume: X 5
e allo

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Petistaltic Hand Bailed Ysl:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersnble Other Omega:

Purge

WA

AL

0S|

Temp
Time G Conductivity

Cofl’b’

Volume
Gallons

-

Clyisy

.50

140

NSG

(Or?bl

\|L.ST

230

Ol

(od5

Coopt

WS 24D

(.o

(A0

.

|

.53

PO

Ot

%

m$wpf




Project Name: Sears - Telegra | Date: / S /@6

Site Address: 2633 Tele ve, O Page \C)_ of %
Project Number: 020200095.030543 ' Project Manager: __Mike Wray
Well ID: Mw -% DTW Measurements: 1S
9\ intial:  lhdel _  Calc Well Volume: w2 _ qal
Well Diameter: Recharge:_ \2:(&  Well Volume: g gl
R, 4214
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed Ysl: X Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submerslble Other Omega:

i -_
Time Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
Gallons
Ct——— .
— 1 |\ |
0.1 |l

\Le) |20
od1.4 [oTo et | |
oot 0 | 0 02kl S |
L.!(
5

“ res1220 | OB | G40
\V A .| DR G M

|




Project I\;ame: Sears - Telegraph ' Date: l l / (6 ] 45

Site Address: 2633 Te h Ave,, Oa Page Q\ of %
Project Numbet: 020200095.030543 Project Manager: __Mike Wray

Well ID: M -2

DTW Measyremenis:

Initial: 21 Calc Well Volume: _lt_(a__qat

Well Diameter: {{7)\ Recharge: !L. 26 Well Volume: 5___93!
e A9

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used

Peristaltic_ __ Hand Bailed YSi: __,)_( Other:

Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:

Submemibie Other Omega.

\Hﬁ} a0 st




Project I’;lame: Seals - ra Date: “ {[S (?5

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page, -7 of S
Project Number: 020200095.030543 Project Manager: __Mike Wray

Well 1D: MW - DTW Measur, ts:
02 ' Initial: ﬁ%% Calc Well Volume: L_( gal

Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume: _S_ gal
D 2297

Purge Methed Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used

Peristaltic Hand Bailed Ysl: X Cther:

Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:

Submersible Other Omega:

e I R —]
emp Purge
C | Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity ﬁ Comments l

F Gallons
— — —
Cloony |

| |

[

e
&
~
G
e
O
w -
—~
N[E W2 |

1
N




Project Name:

Sea

- Telegra

. islss

Page 3 of %

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave,, Oakdand
Project Number: 0 5,030543 Project Manager: __Mike Wray
Weli ID: ,M_ A} <> DTW Measurements:
8\ Initial; Calc Well Volume:______ gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume:y 3 _  _gal
L
'D"E) b 2"‘1 CD-?
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSl: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Other Omega:
Tetnp ’I Purge
Time C || Conductivity pH Volume Comments

F

-

Gallons

e




o \)_J [0S

Project Name: Sears - Telegraph
Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave,, Oakland Page L of l
Project Number: Project Manager: __Mike Wray
Well ID: \U\\J\\ X DTW Measurements: /
initial: (0] Calc Well Volume:_{ ¢ al
well Diameter: a’z\ Recharge: Well Volume}(} al
s 220D
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSt Other:
GearDrive_ ______ Air Lit Hydac:
Submersible, Cther, Omega:

Temp
Time Conductmty

| 5700 l.oo

\°Ho

.‘ Purge
pH Volume

Turbidity
Gallons

N

1S 0]

\ 9.7 | .03

l 1521199

165

\S051 49

7.05

1504 T4

7,06

'l
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Laboratory Reports
and Chain-of-Custody Record
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12/08/95  14:20 oy GTEL-WICHITA

GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

Midwest Region

4211 May Avanue

Wichita, KS 67209

{316} 945.2624

(800) 633-7936

{316) 945-0506 (FAX]
December 8, 1995

Mike Wray

Groundwater Technology. Inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy
Concord, CA 94520

RE: GTEL Client ID: 020200094
Login Number: W5110417
Project ID (number): 020200094
Project ID (name): SEARS/2633 TELEGRAPH AVE/BERKELEY/CA

Dear Mike Wray:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by GTEL
Environmental Laboratories. Inc. on 11/18/95 under Chain-of-Custody Number(s)
40301,

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
GTEL. which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work
for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.
This report is to be reproduced only in full.

GTEL is certified by the Department of Health Service under Certification Number
1845.

1f you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance. please call our Customer Service Representative. '

Sincerely,




12/08/95  14:20 =B __ GTEL-WICHITA — - —

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Results For Multiple Methods

GTEL Client ID: 020200094
Login Number: W5110417
Project ID (number): 020200094 : : Method: See Below
Project ID (name): - SEARS/2633 TELEGRAPH AVE/BERKELEY/CA Matrix: Agueous
GTEL Sample Number W5110417-02 ¥5110417-04 W5110417-05 W5110417-06
Client ID MWS MW6 MW7 MWB
Date Sampled 11/15/95 11/15/95 11/15/95 1.1/15/95
EPA E010A Date Prepared 11/27/95 11/27/95 11/27/95 11427795
£PA 6010A Date Analyzed 11/28/95 11/28/95 11/28/95 11/28/95
EPA 6010A Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.080 1.00
EPA 7421 Date Prepared 11/28/95 11/28/95 11/28/95 11/28/95
EPA 7421 Date Analyzed 11/29/95 11/29/95 11/29/95 11/29/95
EPA 7421 Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Limit  Units Concentration:

EPA 6010A 20,

ickel " EPA 6010A
Zin: RGN
Notes:

Ditlution Facter:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EFA 6010A:
Digestion for Total Metals by SPA Mathod 30L0A.

EPA 7421:
Tigestion for Totzl Metals by €74 Method 20204,

EPA 60104, EPA T7421:

~Test Hethods For Evaluating 5olid Waste. Pnysical/Chemical Hethods® . SW-846. Third Edition inciuwding Update 1.
W110417-02:

All the samples were filteced &5 per cifent raquest, The results indicate dissolved metals at the time of filtration.

GTEL Wichita. XS
w5110417 Page: 1



12/08/95  14:21 oy GTEL-WICHITA ) -

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Results For Multiple Methods

GTEL Client ID; 020200094
Login Number: W5110417
Project ID (number): 020200094 Method: See Below
Project ID {name): SEARS/2633 TELEGRAPH AVE/BERKELEY/CA Hatrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number W5110417-07 W5110417-08 --
Client 1D M2 Mu4d --

Date Sampled 11/15/95 11/15/95 - - -
£PA 6010A Date Prepared 11/27/9% 11/27/95 -- --
EPA 6010A Date Anatyzed 11/28/95 11/28/95 -- --
EPA 6010A Bilution Factor 1.00 1.00 -- -
EPA 7421 Date Prepared 11728795 11/28/95 -- --
EPA 7421 Date Analyzed 11/29/95 11/29/95 -- --
EPA 7421 Diluticn Factor 1.00 1.00 -- --

Reporting

Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:

20 <20

Notes:
Dilution Factor:
Jilution faztor indicates tne adjustments made for sample dilution.

ERA B010A:
Digestion for Total Metals by I°A Hethod 3010A.

EPA 7421:
Digestion for Total Metsis by EPA Method 30204.

EPA GO10A, EPA 7421:
"Test Nethods “or Zvaluatirg S2°°d Waste. Physical/{hemical Hethods™. ©-546. Thir¢ Edition including Update 1.

GTEL Wichita, KS
W5110417 Page: 2




12/08/95

14:21 = GTEL-WICHITA

Project Number: 020200094
{(30543)
Sears
2633 Telegraph Ave.
Berkeley, CA
Work Order Number: W5-11-0417
Date Reported:  12-05-95

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Lubricating Oilb in Water
GC/FID2

ﬂ Sample Date Dat:L Date Conc?:ﬁration, chortin_;
Identification Sampled Extracted Analyzed ug/L Limit, ug/L
| GTEL No. Clieat ID
02 MW-5 11-1595 | 112095 | 12-01-95 <200 200
03 MW-1 11-1595 | 112095 | 12-01-95 <200° 200
04 MW-6 11-1595 | 112095 | 12-0195 <200 200 |
| os MW-7 111595 | 11-2095 | 12-01-95 <200 200 {l
| o7 MW-2 11-1595 | 112095 | 12-01-95 6100 200
fL__os __Mwa 11-1595 | 112095 | 12-01-95 2100 200}

ASTM Method D3328(modified) is used for qualitative identification of fuel patterns. The method ha
been modified to include quantitation by applying calibration and quality assumance guidelines outlinexl
in EPA's publication, ethods For Evaluatj lid Waste, SWB846, Third Edition, Revision C,
November 1986. Extraction by EPA Method 3510.

Lubricating oil can not be qualitatively identified by type of oil because of chromatographic likeness of
different oil types. Due to non-volatility of certain oils, much of the oil present may never be quzntified by
this gas chromatographic method. Quantitation obtained for lubricatingoil by this method should,
therefore, be treated as an estimate. This method quantifies lubricating oil against 10-W40 standards.

For the most accurate analysis of lubricating oil, an infrared method is recommended.

Chromstographic data indicates the presence of material lighter than lubricating oil in this sample.

GTEL Wichira, KS
5110417.D0C:1
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GTEL-WICHITA _ _ _  _ . ————

12/08/95  14:22 >}
SENT BY:SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL 112- 7-95 5 13:23 WALNUT CREEK-» 316 945 01506:¢# ?

]
@ SeqUOIa €80 Chespeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (415} 364.5600 FAX (415} 364.9213
404 N, Wiget Lane Wilmst Crock, CA 94598 (510) 998-9600 PAX ($10) §28.9671
v Analytical 119 Striker Avenze, Suite § Swramento, CA 93834 (916) 9219600 HAX (316) $31.0100
GTEL Wichita Login W5=-11-0417

T B CL L T T L v g ET S T L IR A

"Cllar Brola Ve R

R Y R T S

3 L
% 4080 Pike Lane, Ste. C Sample Matrix:  Water
{ Concord, GA 94520 Analysls Msthod: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020
Anantn Juslln Ward _— Flrst Samqle # 511 1950 ) o . :
ac Bmh Num-r acnaaes acnms acnasoa - ecnzaas a ecmsas -
) 820094 8020004
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETASTZUM mnnocma&znwg‘wlth”a”-l-“e“& DISTINETION
HReporting Sampla Sample  Sample Sample Sample Samnple
Analyle Lirnit .0, 1.D. 1.D. LD. LD, .D.
: “ug/l 511-1950 511-1852 B{1.1853 $11-1954 511.1955 511-1956
. MW-5 MW-§ MW.7 MW-8 Mw-2 Miv=4
)
Purgeabls
H:.rr.IromrI ons 50 N.D. N.D. N.D, 12D N.D. N.D.
Benzenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.58 N.D. N.O.
! .
i _
Toluene D.50 ND. N.D. ND.  ND. N.D. N.B,
i
Ethyt Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.C. N.D,
Total Xylgnas 0.50 N.D, N.D. N.D. 0.54 NO, MN.CL
Chromatogéam Pattern: . . . Gusotine & .. -
| Unldentified
i .  Hydrocarkons
b »Ca
Quality Contro! Data
!
Repart Umit Muttilication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Dste Analyzgd: . 11/28/85 11/28/65 11/28/85 11/e8/85 11/28/85 | 11/28/85
Instrument ifientification: HF-g HP-3 HP-8 HP-8 HP-9 HP-9
Surragate Rpcovery, %: 80 87 88 83 80 - 82
{QC Limits & 70-130%)
Purguabla Hydtoaubom ere quantiated agenst & frech gassiing standard.
Analytse rlpon}d s N.O, were nst detectad sbove the stated reperting mit.
SEQUOLA ANALYTICAL, #1271




GTEL-WICHITA _ ) L
12/08/95 14:23 @& ___ . _ _ wwwLewmaMels -

| éENT BY:SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL 112 7-95 5 13:238 WALNUT CREEK- 316 945 0506:¢ 3

‘ @ SeqU.Oia 680 Chesapeske Detve I!«:vood Clty, CA 94063 1415) isi-m
. 404 N. Wges Line Wilnut Creek, CA 84598 (510) 942-
v Analytlcal 09 Smmm, Sute 8 Sacrimento, CA 95934 (916) 921.9600

GTEL Wichita Logln W5-11-0417

§4oao Pike Lane, Ste, G Samph Demtpt Water, MW-1

£ Concord, GA 94520 Analysls Method:  EPA 5030/8020
fatenton: WS WA D Number  sytigst
DCBth Huﬂ\bor- GC.H‘-'-&MJOTA o A ‘
Inatrurment IDi_ HPY
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8020)

Analyte . Detection Limft Sampie Results

; /L g/L
Benzano....;.... .............. rerrerersnres vorarersaie Vorssrsasenarassans 0.50 .D.
ChIOrob8NZENG. civvevreeeresireesceaereeans \rearersanarts Nrreaerstaneen 0.80 .D.
1,8-Dichle benznna ......... EO—— porsesneans rsteneaereetes 050 . s .g.
1,4-Dichlorabenzene.......... S T O 0.50 S iereenseass .
1,2-Dichlordbenzene.................... R ———— 0.50 coesessstreres O 0.
2 =L T T SR 050 i L.
Toluend.....zuneine .D.

TR PR

Sumogates; Control Limit % . .
1'3l5-Tm Ob.nZQna‘""""“'|‘ill'l'"lll“"iﬂlolllllllicltli.l ccccc 50 150.-10.&000-1 ----------- : ----------
wmm mbanzam‘-uu-nululnuuulunuuhuonuul“!.lnu- 50 150:-.“..."-.-u---.u.......

ﬁmlym reportid a3 N.D. wers not prsaant above the statad limit of detection,
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12/08/95 14:23 @ — — STEL-WICHITA — B 5_ g
SENT BY!SEQUOIA ANALYTIGAL {12~ 7-85 ; 13! 24 : WALNUT CREEK- 316 345 0506:% 4
Sequoia 610 Cheapeake Drive  Redwood Gity, CA 94061 (415) 364-5600  FAX (415) 364921
- . 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 54398 (510) 983.5500 FAX (510) 988.3¢73
v AnaIYtlcal 619 Strker Avercse Sulie ¢ Swramento, CA $5034  (916] 9315600 {FAX (916) 921.0100
GTEL 1Wmhlta Logln Ws- 11 0417

14080 Plke Lano, Sta, C Sample nascrlpr Waten, DUP

Conpord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8020
Attantlon Jusﬂn ard _— fab Numbor- _ 511-1957
Qcamh Nomber- Gciizsnsaozoom ) o
instrumant ll:‘b HP.7

AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA §020) -

Analyte ' Detectlon Limit

Hg/L
Benzeng. nL 050 e,
Chiorobe ene .............. baree e e eara s bteesrnarenes 0.50
13-Dicmo:bbenzana 0.50 resensene,
14-D|ohlonjoberzene. e 0.50
1,2-DIGHHOIOBONZENG. ..o oorsoesimsn 0.50

Sam

Surrogat Contrel Limit %
1.3.5'."”” mbﬁnzeﬂe- llllllllllllllllllll PEvensrnreNnrad f4rvennnne I R1TY LT 50 150"."“---.“----uu..unu.nnu.
4-Bromafl | OBBNZONG. ...ttt ersenenn warennes 50 L1 R
!
i
}
'

Anatytes rlporlibd &3 N.D. were ot prasant above the stamsd limit of detection.

% Rag




12/08/95  14:24 °a — __ GTEL-WICLRilA _ _ - _—
SENT BY-SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL 112- 785 1 1325 4 WALNUT CREEK~ 318 945 05064 5
@ Sequma 640 Chesapeske Drive Redwood City, CA 94068  (413) 164:5600 AX (415) 364-9323
404 N. Wiget Lane Walrut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 585:5600 FAX (510) 983.8573

‘;'

5 4080 Pika Lane, Ste. C
% % Concord, CA 94520

Analytical

Attqntlon _ Justin Ward

£19 Seriker Avenue, Sulte | Sacramenta, CA 95834 ($15) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

GTEL Wichita Logln W5-11-0417

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Aﬁﬁyta:

Benzone Tolusne Ethy! Xyloninz
Banzene
QC Bdtch#: GC1128%8 GC112885 GC112895  GC112895
. S02000A BU2000A BL2006A 8020034
Analy. Méthod: EPA 8020 EPA 6020 EPABD20  EPAS020
Prep. Méthog; £PA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA5030  EPAS030
Analyst: K- Nil KNIl K. Nl KON
MS/MSD #: 5111820 5111620 5111920 5111520
Sample Gone.: N.D, ND. N.D. N.D,
Prepared|Date; 11/28/85 11/28/65 11/28/05  11/28/85
Anajyzsd|Dats: 11/28/98 11/28/08 11/28/95 11/28/05
Instrument ).D.#: HR-§ HP4 HP-9 HP-9
Conc. Sfialkﬂd: 20 204/l 20ug/L 80ug/L
Raault: % 20 18 64
MS % Recgvety: 0s 100 &6 107
Dup. Result: 18 20 20 &7
MSD % Recov.: BS 100 100 12
RPD: 0.0 2.0 5.1 4.4
RPD LimR: 0-20 0-20 020 o-20

LECS #:  alcstizess ALCST12885  4LCS112895 4LCH112885
Prepared Date: 11/28/%5 11/28/8 11/28/%5 11/28/95
Analyzed Date: 11728755 11/28/88 11/28/05  11/28/85
instrument LD.#: HPg HRg HP-9 HP-9
Cone. Splked: 20/l 205/l 20 ug/L 80 ug/L
LCS Result: 17 19 19 63
LCS % Rdcov.: §7 83 Y 108
*‘-—-.
Lt vy
LCB 71-133 72128 72130 71-120
Control Lifnits :
sats Note;
Tne LGS is & cantrol sample of known, intarfarent-fres matrix that ls malynd ua.lng the sams resgents,
8 Vm ANALYTICAL, #1271 [preparation, and analytical mathads employsd for the sampies. The matrix spike Is an aliquot of saniple
[ li [ - fortifted with known gusntities of spacific compounds and sublectsd to the entite analytinal procsdura. i
L. the recavery of analytés from the matix spike doss not fall within spacified cantrol due to matrtx
{ interfstance, the LCS recovery Is to ba ussd 1o valldate the batch.
Yimer N0 i

et Manamar

Pre




GTEL-WICHITA b —— e it

12/08/95  14:25 = 316 945 (S06:8 6

SENT BY:SEQUOIA ANALYTIGAL  i12- 7-95 ; 13:25 WALNUT GREEK-
@ Sequoia 680 Chesaperke Drive  Redwood Clty, CA 54063 (415) 364-9600 (415) 1649333

. 404 N. Wiget Lape Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (310) 933-3600 FAX (310} 5889673

LY Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Sulic §  Sacramento, CA 95434 (916) 9219600  FAX (516} 9310100

1-0417

,.- it .--. kst g0 S el B B B B R e P e A o e e T oy

34030 Plke Lana, Ste. C Matrix:

& Concord, GA 84520 :

é Attantion: Justin Ward QC Sampis Group: 51 ;|  Deo 1, 19959
ﬁmmﬁm ORI R R e R N A

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Apalyta: Benxsns Toluers Chloro.

) banzsné
QC Batch#: GC112508 GC112865 GC112895

- BO2007A 802007A BO200TA

Analy, Mathod: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA BO2O
Prep. Mathod: EPASQ30 EPA B30

2.

MS/MSD #  BLKi1240 BLK112598 BLK112855
Sampie Gone.: N.D. N.D, N.D.
PreparediDate: 11/24/05 11/28/98 §1/28/95
Analyzed Date: 11/20/95 11/24/95 * 11/28/%5

instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP7 HP.7
Conc. Spiked: 101t 100/t 1009/t
Rasuit: 1" 11 10
MS % Reogvery: 108 112 103

Dup. Resuit: 11 12 1

MSD % Réeov.: 113 118 107
‘RPD: as a5 . a8
RPD Limit: 080 030 000

LES # LCstiomos LCS112405 LC5110885
Freparsd Date: 11/28/95 11/28/95 11/23/058
Analyzed Date: 11/28135 11/28/88 11/28/98

Instrument KD.#: HPY HP-? HP.7’
Cong. Spiked: 10u/L < fopL - 1o/
LCS Result: 10 SR %3
LC8 % Regov.: 101 101 83
e
MS7RSD
LCS ¢ 30150 48148 55138
Contral Limtts

saas Nohat
The LCS s a cantrel sample of knewn, interferentfrae matrix that is analyzed using the rama tsugents,
praparation, and analytical methods smplaysd fof the samples, The matrix &plke Ju an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific campaunds nd subjested 1o the antita analytial pracedure. ¥
the recavery of analytss from the matrix splke does nat full within epscifled control Emits dus to mairix

iterference, the LOY recovery Is t be used to validata the batch.
- % Orfarence
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Project ID (Name): 2633 Telegraph
Work Order Number: W5-12-0281

ENVIRONMENTAL
WP LAcORATORIES, INC.

Midwaest Region
4211 May Avenue
Wichita, KS 67209
{316) 945-2624

{800) 633-7936

{316) 945-0506 (FAX)

January 3, 1996

Mike Wray

Groundwater Technology, Inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy
Concord, CA 94520

Dear Mike Wray:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories on 12-15-95 under chain-of custody 40358

A formal quality control/quality assurance program is maintained by GTEL, which is
designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project met
QA/QC criteria uniess otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California Department of Health Services under Certification
Number 1845.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis, o if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Gustomer Service Representative.

- &V%{‘ /
et

Sincerely,

Terry R. Louck
Laboratory Diresto

GTEL Wichita, Ks



Project Number: 2633 Telegraph
Work Order Number: W5-12-0291
Date Reported: 01-03-96

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Lubricating OF in Water
GC/FIDA
Sample Date Date Date Concentration, ﬁepoﬁiﬁy]
Identification Sampled | Extracted | Analyzed ug/L Limit, ug/L
'\ GTEL No. Client ID ‘ |
01 MW-8 12-11-85 12-18-85 12-31-95 <200¢ 200 ﬂ

a ASTM Method D3328(modified) is used for qualitative identification of fuel pattems. The method has

been modified to include quantitation by aEpIying calibration and quality assurance guidelines outlined
in EPA's publication, Test Meth For Evaluating Solid Waste Third Edition, Revision 0,
November 1886, Extraction by EPA Method 3510. :

b Lubricating ol can not be qualitatively identified by type of oil because of chromatographic llkeness of

different oil types. Due to non-volatility of certaln olls, much of the oll present may never be quantified ty
this gas chromatogrpahic method. Quantitation obtalned for lubricating oil by this method should,

theretore, be treated as an estimate. This method quantifies lubricating oil against 10-W-40 standards.

For the most accurate analysis of lubricating oil, an infrared method is recommended.
¢ Chromatographic data indicates the presence of material lighter than motor oil in the sample.

GTEL Wichita, KS
5120291.D0OC:A
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4080 PIKE LANE, SUITE C
CONCORD, CA 94520

(510) 685-7852 !
(800) 423-7143

IGTEL

ENVIRGNMENTAL
W Lo RATORIES, INE

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name: Phone #:
- GRoun DWAAER TECHN /oG ¥ EAX #:
Company Address: - Site Location:
oy PbeTethiom o HwY 2@3 EELQC:WH’
aect Manager: Chent Project ID: (#)
‘k@ \/‘J a_(NAME). -
| atiest that the proper fisld sampling ! ! Sampler Name (Pnnt) _
procedures were used during the ; &
collection of these samples. i (Yl Fﬁ 17 O fl
w|  Matrix Method Sampling
Field GTEL  |[& Preserved
Sample Lab # E . w § - -
D Lab Use Gl |1818lE| _| g8l |s8|H8 | 4
only §§a%§&§%§‘§ﬁgé5§.g :
= . i L i

il and Grease 413.1 [1413.2 01 SM-503 []

1 TPH/R 418.1 0 SM 503 [
EPA 624/PPL O B240/TAL T NBS (+15) )

EDB by 504 (1 DBCP by 504 01
| epasoa1 mEPASG220)
£PA 601 [J EPA 801000
E£PA 608 [ 5080 [] PCB only O
1 EpA 625/PPL 0 8270/TAL O NBS (+25) O
|epasromsston

2 Hydrocarbons GC/FID Gas O Diesel O Screen O

| ETEX/Gas Hydrocarbons PID/FID £ with MTBE O
| Hydrocarbon Profije (SIMPIS) DI

| £P TOX Metals O Pesticides [ Herbicides [

77| BTEX 602 (1 8020 [ with MTBE 0

ig| EPA 602 O EPA 8020 (1

A
o

40358

O
F=1
HEIE
<
[‘_‘l% =) et
Bl & b=
g5l |8 o g
] >
of 2 - 2z
<|E y 2
OD ~ 2
2= ] k)
. =3 ] T
5«“—’08 O .
2lg |8 z 1
D&mm E
SR EINRE
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| B 5| | @l =
gl3lglg|zls
O | =
HEIRAEIEIE: -
dgggg’g;' -~
21h|5|38|0)0
e B B
/x

TAT:.
Priority (24 hr)
Expedited (48 hr)

Special Handling
GTEL Contact

Quote/Contract #
Confirmation #

SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS

Other

REMARKS:

a

O

7 Business Days [0
]

RECORD

Bisiness Days P.O. # SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS Lab Uso Only Lot #: Slorago Laocation
c QA/QC L“;vel ]\\0 Deal SV
Bue(d~ CLPC3  Other(l __} FaxX(d Work Order #:
; . Time Received by:
CUSTGDY /, 213/ 1200 wade
ate: Time Received by

/3 /wé;.-l / *rm

-

Relinguished by

ol

Recoived by Laboratary:

waybit 1 { o TA5F 12

12 nsl“blff%

Eamﬂu J{ ,{')'M\Mr)(‘i :



